RESOLUTION 47-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL OFFICER TO ISSUE A "THEN AND NOW" CERTIFICATE TO OHIO FIRST RESPONDER GRANTS, LLC, FOR THE ATTACHED EXPENDITURE FOR THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Loudonville has received grant application services from Ohio First Responder Grants, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Loudonville is indebted to Ohio First Responder Grants, LLC for said services; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 5705.41(D) provides that a subdivision may authorize payment of this invoice without prior certification by the Fiscal Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council desires to satisfy the obligation for the services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the Council of the Village of Loudonville hereby authorizes the issuance of a "Then and Now Certificate" by the Fiscal Officer, and authorizes and directs the Fiscal Officer to pay to Ohio First Responder Grants, LLC, \$3,210.76 (Three thousand two hundred ten dollars and seventy-six cents) Said amount shall be paid from the Fire Levy Fund of the Village of Loudonville.

SECTION 2: That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety in the Village of Loudonville, Ohio, in that it is immediately necessary to provide for payment for grant services for the purchase of equipment for the Loudonville Fire Department, to provide emergency safety services to the citizens and employees of the Village of Loudonville, and shall therefore take effect and be in force immediately from and after its passage.

Date:	Stephen Stricklen, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Elaine Van Horn, Fiscal Officer		
Thomas R. Gilman, Village Solicitor		